lects current market assessments of the effect of the time value of money as well as the risks
specific to the cash-generating unit (CGU). As required by IAS 36, the Company determines the
applicable WACC by using market information that is based on a peer group of Hypoport. This
market information consists of beta factors, gearing levels, and market interest rates on loans.

In order to calculate the WACC, the Company also performs sensitivity analysis in which it makes
assumptions that differ from its original estimates; Hypoport considers these assumptions to be
improbable but still possible. In doing so, the Company factors in uncertainty in the form of estima-
tes and carries out additional impairment tests for scenarios that are less favourable than estima-
ted. These scenarios verified the recoverability of goodwill in particular in each case. The continued
validity of the parameters used was monitored by the Management Board between the end of the
reporting year and the date on which the consolidated financial statements were prepared.

Adjustments of previous year figures

Consolidated Balance Sheet
January 1, 2023

Effects of Error Correction

As reported
€’000

Adjustments
€’000

Adjusted
€’000

Trade receivables (current) 68,279 30,241 98,520

thereof Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG and Qualitypool GmbH 8.750

Trade payables (current) 42,910 28,341 71,251

thereof Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG and Qualitypool GmbH 8.750

Deferred tax liabilities 23,331 570 23,901

Retained earnings 197,293 665 197,958

Non-controlling interests 1,633 665 2,298

Equity 272,738 1,330 274,068

December 31, 2023

Trade receivables (current) 64,288 38,104 102,392

thereof Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG and Qualitypool GmbH 10.762

Trade payables (current) 44,690 35,246 79,936

thereof Dr. Klein Privatkunden AG and Qualitypool GmbH 10.762

Deferred tax liabilities 17,203 857 18,060

Retained earnings 215,073 1,001 216,074

Non-controlling interests 2,039 1,000 3,039

Equity 340,643 2,001 342,644

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
January 1 to December 31, 2023

Revenue 359,893 133,998 493,891

Commissions and lead costs 151,717 133,040 284,757

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation (EBITDA) 51,184 958 52,142

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 13,298 958 14,256

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 12,030 958 12,988

Income taxes and deferred taxes 8,463 -287 8,176

Consolidated net income and total income 20,493 671 21,164

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 355 335 690

of which attributable to the shareholders of Hypoport SE 20,138 336 20,474

Earnings per share in EUR (basic/diluted) 3.02 0.05 3.07

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
January 1 to December 31, 2023

Cash flow before working capital 29,212 958 30,170

Change in working capital 7,600 -958 6,642

Notes to the IFRS consolidated Financial Statements
Hypoport SE annual report for 2024 Hypoport SE annual report for 2024

74 75

Notes to the IFRS consolidated Financial Statements

2.4 Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. In the case of manufactu-
red goods, their cost includes the directly attributable production costs and an appropriate share
of the production overheads at normal operating capacity.

The cost of performance of certain services that fall under the requirements of IFRS 15 for revenue
recognition (see 2.18) are also recognised under inventories by the Group.